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THE ABSTRACT 

Final qualifying work on the topic «Reconstruction of the power supply scheme 

of the Zavidnoye residential area of the village of Kaibaly in the border of 

Yaroslavskaya-Arbatskaya streets» contains 52 pages of a text document, 25 used 

sources, 3 sheets of graphic material. 

ELECTRICAL SUPPLY, EQUIPMENT, QUALITY, ELECTRICITY, 

RELIABILITY, ECONOMICITY, ENERGY SAVING, ENERGY EFFICIENCY. 

The object of the study is the residential area of the Zavidnoye village of Kaibaly 

of the Municipal formation «Altai district of the Beloyarsky Village Council of the 

RK» 

The purpose of the final qualification work is the reconstruction of the power 

supply scheme of the Zavidnoye residential area of the village of Kaibaly in the border 

of Yaroslavskaya-Arbatskaya streets of the «Altai District of the Beloyarsky Village 

Council of the RK» 

During the study of the work the following results were obtained: 

⎯ justification of the reconstruction 

⎯ alculated electrical loads; 

⎯ electrification schemes have been chosen; 

⎯ short-circuit currents are calculated; 

⎯ the main equipment was selected and checked for short circuit conditions; 

⎯ it is established that the power supply system meets the requirements of 

reliability and economy; 
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⎯      
;  

⎯       .  

  ,    
,     ,  

      «  »,   
    . 

2.2 ё       

       . 
         

(    ).        
 ,   ,  . 

   : 
⎯   – 250 2; 
⎯   – 180 2; 
⎯   – 150 2; 
⎯   – 120 2. 

     .   
ё     – 150 2 

ё       2.1 

 2.1 –       

  

 
 

. 
, 

 , 
 

. 
 

co
sφ

  

tg
 φ

 

 
, 

 

 
, 

 

 
, 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

1 
  

(  ) 1 3 3 0,4 1 0 1,2 0 1,2 

2 
 

 
1 1,2 1,2 0,3 0,8 0,75 0,36 0,27 0,45 

3  3 0,3 0,9 0,5 0,7 1,02 0,45 0,46 0,64 

4 
  

( ) 3 2,4 7,2 0,3 0,8 0,75 2,16 1,62 2,7 

5  ( ) 3 0,4 1,2 0,7 1 0 0,84 0 0,84 
6  1 0,6 0,6 0,5 0,7 1,02 0,3 0,31 0,43 
7 .  3 1,8 5,4 0,8 1 0 4,32 0 4,32 
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  2.1 

8 
, 
, 

  
3 0,5 1,5 0,8 1 0 1,2 0 1,2 

9   1 2 2 0,1 0,8 0,75 0,2 0,15 0,25 
    23    11,03 2,81 12,03 

   
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

1 
 

 
2 0,15 0,3 1 0,8 0,75 0,3 0,23 0,38 

2   1 1,2 1,2 0,8 0,8 0,75 0,96 0,72 1,2 
3  1 0,2 0,2 0,1 1 0 0,02 0 0,02 

4 
 

 
1 7,2 7,2 0,4 0,8 0,75 2,88 2,16 3,6 

5   3 0,15 0,45 0,3 1 0 0,14 0,00 0,14 
   9,35    4,3 3,11 5,33 

     32,35    15,33 5,91 17,36 

2.3     

        
. 

 
 2.1 –       1-  
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         : 
⎯    ; 
⎯  ; 
⎯    . 
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-       160 .  
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      : 

P =15,33  –      15 ; 

P =15 ; cosϕ= 0,88; 

∑P =15 81=1215 ; 

∑S =1215/0,88=1380,7 . 

  160/10/0,4    ∑S =320   
    ∑S =1215/0,88=1380,7 .   
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 2.3 –    

 
 

 
-  

S , , 
 

S∑ , , 
 

 
S , , 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
 №1,3,4  24 17,05 409,2 0,9 368,3 
   16 0,15 2,4 1 2,4 

   5% 
 

     389,24 

 №2  9 17,05 153,45 0,9 138,1 
   6 0,15 0,9 1 0,9 

   5% 
 

     146 

 №7,8  6 17,05 102,3 0,9 92,07 
   4 0,15 0,6 1 0,6 

   5% 
 

     97,3 

 №6  5 17,05 85,25 0,9 76,73 
   3 0,15 0,45 1 0,45 

   5% 
 

     81,03 

 №5,9-31  15 17,05 255,75 0,9 230,18 
   10 0,15 1,5 1 1,5 

   5% 
 

     241,7 

       
        ё     

    . 
       3-  

  ё  .    
   : ё  ,  

  ё    . , 
    . 

ё   : 

ч
ч

P
S

.
max. cos

=         (2.1) 

 max.чS  - ё    , ; .cos  -  
 . 
  : 
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`max.S

n SЗK =
          (2.2) 

 S̀  –   , ; n –  
. 

     = (0,8÷0,95) 
   : 

=92,07/100=0,92; 

   100 . 
  №7,8: 1 100/10/0,4 – 1. 

=76,73/100=0,77; 

   100 . 
  №6: 1 100/10/0,4 – 1. 

=138,1/160=0,86; 

   100 . 
  №2: 1 160/10/0,4 – 1. 

=241,7/250=0,97; 

   250 . 
 №5,9-31: 1 250/10/0,4 – 1. 

=389,24/400=0,97. 

   400 . 
  №1,3,4: 1 400/10/0,4 – 1. 

 2.4 –   

№  S ,     

1 2 3 4 
7,8 92,07 0,92 1 -100/10/0,4 
6 76,73 0,77 1 -100/10/0,4 
2 138,1 0,86 1 -160/10/0,4 

5,9-31 241,7 0,97 1 -250/10/0,4 
1,3,4 389,24 0,97 1 -400/10/0,4 
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2.6         

     : 

;
1

2









+= KXX S

S
P

n
PnP       (2.3) 

;
100

1

100

2
%% KXX

S

SU

n
S

I
nQ




+=       (2.4)

 

 Δ , Δ , U %, I % -  . 
     : 

;
1

2









+= KXX S

S
P

n
PnА      (2.5) 

 τ  –      , τ =8760 ; τ – 

  , τ=2988 . 
    2.12 

 2.5 –        

№ 
 

n∙S -  
Δ , 

 
Δ , 

 
U ,% I ,% 

S , 
 

S , 
 

Δ , 
 

ΔQ, 
 

Δ , 
∙  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

7,8 1 100 0,49 1,97 4,5 2,6 92,07 100 2,16 6,41 9,27 

6 1 100 0,49 1,97 4,5 2,6 76,73 100 1,66 5,27 7,78 

2 1 160 0,73 2,65 4,5 2,4 138,1 160 2,69 9,16 12,25 

5,9-
31 1 250 1,05 3,7 4,5 2,3 241,7 250 4,53 16,34 19,6 

1,3,4 1 400 1,45 5,5 4,5 2,1 389,24 400 6,62 25,34 28,16 
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3     

        
.     –  

     . 
       

         
      .   

    ,    
        300-400 .  

       
  .  

     : Х = ∑ 𝑃𝑘∙ 𝑘𝜇𝑘−∑ 𝑃𝑘𝜇𝑘− ;        (3.1)
  = ∑ 𝑃𝑘∙ 𝑘𝜇𝑘−∑ 𝑃𝑘𝜇𝑘− .       (3.2)
 

  –  -  , ; , Y  –  -  , . 
     3.1,   . 

  3.1    1,    
          

   . 
      №1   

. 

. М

   

   

   

   

  

  

  

  

у.
 Ка

а
ая

1,50,4

4,0

3,5

3,0

2,5

2,0

1,5

1,1

0,7

0,3   щ
 

 
 Y 

а 1
,9

К П 1

Y

   

   

   

   

   

  

  

  

  

 

 3.1 –         
 №28 
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 3.1 –     

№  x ,  y ,  Pi,  №  x ,  y ,  Pi,  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

 №1 

79 0,5 4,7 15 82 1,8 4,7 15 

77 0,5 4,3 15 80 1,8 4,3 15 

75 0,5 3,9 15 78 1,8 3,9 15 

73 0,5 3,5 15 76 1,8 3,5 15 

71 0,5 3,1 15 74 1,8 3,1 15 

69 0,5 2,7 15 72 1,8 2,7 15 

67 0,5 2,3 15 70 1,8 2,3 15 

65 0,5 1,9 15 68 1,8 1,9 15 

63 0,5 1,5 15 66 1,8 1,5 15 

61 0,5 1,1 15 64 1,8 1,1 15 

59 0,5 0,7 15 62 1,8 0,7 15 

57 0,5 0,3 15 60 1,8 0,3 15 

 №2 

55 0,5 1,9 15 58 1,8 1,9 15 

53 0,5 1,5 15 56 1,8 1,5 15 

51 0,5 1,1 15 54 1,8 1,1 15 

49 0,5 0,7 15 52 1,8 0,7 15 
    50 1,8 0,3 15 

 №3 

47 0,5 5,4 15 48 1,8 5 15 

45 0,5 5 15 46 1,8 4,6 15 

43 0,5 4,6 15 44 1,8 4,2 15 

41 0,5 4,2 15 42 1,8 3,8 15 

39 0,5 3,8 15 40 1,8 3,1 15 

37 0,5 3,1 15 38 1,8 2,7 15 

35 0,5 2,7 15 36 1,8 2,3 15 

33 0,5 2,3 15 34 1,8 1,9 15 

31 0,5 1,9 15 32 1,8 1,5 15 

29 0,5 1,5 15 30 1,8 1,1 15 

27 0,5 1,1 15 28 1,8 0,7 15 

25 0,5 0,7 15 26 1,8 0,3 15 

  (3.1)  (3.2)      
 .      

    .     3.2. 

 3.2 –      

№  ,  Y ,  ,  Y ,  

1 2 3 4 5 

1 1,15 2,5 0,3 3,1 



25 
 

  3.2 

2 1,22 1,19 0 0 

3 1,15 2,8 0,3 0,8 

4 1,15 2,7 0,3 -3,1 

5 6,67 0,3 0 0,5 

6 2,58 0,3 0 -0,5 

7 0,83 1,18 0 1,3 

8 1,47 1,5 0 0 

9 2,47 1,55 0 0 

10 1,06 2,06 0 -0,7 

11 1,06 2,06 0 -0,7 

12 1,06 2,06 0 -0,7 

13 0,99 1,73 0,2 0,7 

14 4,27 2,89 0 0 

15 3,24 3,41 1 0 

16 0,91 2,17 0,2 -2,4 

17 0,91 2,17 0,2 -2,4 

18 0,91 2,17 0,2 -2,4 

19 1,03 4,59 0,3 -0,5 

20 3,71 0,58 0 0,6 

21 1,79 1,99 -2 0 

22 1,13 3,01 -1,2 2,1 

23 2,79 4 1 1,4 

24 0,99 2,76 -0,2 -1,4 

25 0,99 2,76 -0,2 -1,4 

26 0,99 2,76 -0,2 -1,4 

27 0,99 2,76 -0,2 -1,4 

28 0,91 2,19 0,2 -2,4 

29 0,91 2,19 0,2 -2,4 

30 0,91 2,19 0,2 -2,4 

31 0,91 2,19 0,2 -2,4 

=
15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+

+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+15⋅0,5+
+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+
+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8+15⋅1,8⋅ = ,  ; 

=
15⋅4,7+15⋅4,3+15⋅3,9+15⋅3,5+15⋅ , +15⋅2,7+
+15⋅2,3+15⋅1,9+15⋅1,5+15⋅1,1+15⋅0,7+15⋅0,3+
+15⋅4,7+15⋅4,3+15⋅3,9+15⋅3,5+15⋅3,1+15⋅2,7+
+15⋅2,3+15⋅1,9+15⋅1,5+15⋅1,1+15⋅0,7+15⋅0,3⋅ = ,  . 

    ,  ,  
  № 1     . 



26 
 

4     0,4       
  

     5% (   
    ). 

  ,  , ,      
      . 

  №1 (  1 –   №1). 
=15 ,     №1   №1 L=0,015 . 

  : 𝐼 = 𝑆 ч√ ·𝑈 ˙𝐾𝑛 = ,√ · , · , = ,  А;      (4.1) 

 =0,92 –      
 35 0,   90 0. 

   -2,  3 25+1 25,   
  I =88 . 
    : ΔU = √ ·I ·L·( ·c φ+x · i φ)U · %;     (4.2) 

ΔU = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , · % = , %; 

  : 

Δ  =3·I2 ·r ·L·10-3=3·22,432·1,25·0,015·10-3=0,0289 ;  (4.3) 

ΔQ =3·I2 ·x ·L·10-3=3·22,432·0,0662·0,015·10-3=0,00153 ; (4.4) 

   : 

Δ  = Δ max·τ=0,0289·2988=83,38 · .     (4.5) 

 τ=2988  –    

     4.1.    
  . 
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 4.1 –     0,4  

№
 

 

, 
 

L,
 

co
sϕ

 

I
, 

 

I
, 

 

, 
. 

r
, 

/
 

x
, 

/
 

∆U
, 

 

Δ
,

 

ΔQ
,

 

Δ
, 

*
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

 №1 
1 15 0,015 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,166 0,0289 0,0015 0,0864 

2 15 0,04 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,438 0,0771 0,0041 0,2303 

3 15 0,065 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,712 0,1253 0,0066 0,3743 

4 15 0,095 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,041 0,1831 0,0097 0,5471 

5 15 0,115 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,260 0,2216 0,0117 0,6622 

6 15 0,14 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,534 0,2698 0,0143 0,8062 

7 15 0,16 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,753 0,3084 0,0163 0,9214 

8 15 0,185 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,026 0,3565 0,0189 1,0653 

9 15 0,21 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,300 0,4047 0,0214 1,2093 

10 15 0,235 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,574 0,4529 0,0240 1,3533 

11 15 0,26 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,848 0,5011 0,0265 1,4972 

12 15 0,28 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 3,067 0,5396 0,0286 1,6124 

13 15 0,025 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,274 0,0482 0,0026 0,1440 

14 15 0,05 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,548 0,0964 0,0051 0,2879 

15 15 0,075 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,822 0,1445 0,0077 0,4319 

16 15 0,105 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,150 0,2024 0,0107 0,6047 

17 15 0,125 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,369 0,2409 0,0128 0,7198 

18 15 0,15 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,643 0,2891 0,0153 0,8638 

19 15 0,17 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,862 0,3276 0,0174 0,9790 

20 15 0,195 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,136 0,3758 0,0199 1,1229 

21 15 0,22 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,410 0,4240 0,0225 1,2669 

22 15 0,245 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,684 0,4722 0,0250 1,4109 

23 15 0,27 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,957 0,5204 0,0276 1,5548 

24 15 0,29 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 3,177 0,5589 0,0296 1,6700 

 №2 

1 15 0,04 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,438 0,0771 0,0041 0,2303 

2 15 0,015 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,164 0,0289 0,0015 0,0864 

3 15 0,01 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,110 0,0193 0,0010 0,0576 

4 15 0,03 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,329 0,0578 0,0031 0,1728 

5 15 0,05 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,548 0,0964 0,0051 0,2879 

6 15 0,025 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,274 0,0482 0,0026 0,1440 

7 15 0,02 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,219 0,0385 0,0020 0,1152 

8 15 0,04 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,438 0,0771 0,0041 0,2303 

9 15 0,06 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 35+1 50 1,25 0,0662 0,657 0,1156 0,0061 0,3455 

 №3 

1 15 0,115 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,260 0,2216 0,0117 0,6622 

2 15 0,09 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,986 0,1735 0,0092 0,5183 

3 15 0,065 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,712 0,1253 0,0066 0,3743 

4 15 0,045 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,493 0,0867 0,0046 0,2591 
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5 15 0,02 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,219 0,0385 0,0020 0,1152 

6 15 0,03 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,329 0,0578 0,0031 0,1728 

7 15 0,055 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,602 0,1060 0,0056 0,3167 

8 15 0,075 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,822 0,1445 0,0077 0,4319 

9 15 0,1 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,095 0,1927 0,0102 0,5759 

10 15 0,125 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,369 0,2409 0,0128 0,7198 

11 15 0,15 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,643 0,2891 0,0153 0,8638 

12 15 0,175 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,917 0,3373 0,0179 1,0078 

13 15 0,08 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,876 0,1542 0,0082 0,4607 

14 15 0,055 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,602 0,1060 0,0056 0,3167 

15 15 0,035 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,383 0,0675 0,0036 0,2016 

16 15 0,01 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,110 0,0193 0,0010 0,0576 

17 15 0,02 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,219 0,0385 0,0020 0,1152 

18 15 0,045 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,493 0,0867 0,0046 0,2591 

19 15 0,065 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,712 0,1253 0,0066 0,3743 

20 15 0,09 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,986 0,1735 0,0092 0,5183 

21 15 0,115 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,260 0,2216 0,0117 0,6622 

22 15 0,14 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,534 0,2698 0,0143 0,8062 

23 15 0,165 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,807 0,3180 0,0168 0,9502 

24 15 0,19 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,081 0,3662 0,0194 1,0941 

 №4 

1 15 0,285 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 3,122 0,5493 0,0291 1,6412 

2 15 0,255 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,793 0,4914 0,0260 1,4684 

3 15 0,235 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,574 0,4529 0,0240 1,3533 

4 15 0,205 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,245 0,3951 0,0209 1,1805 

5 15 0,185 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,026 0,3565 0,0189 1,0653 

6 15 0,16 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,753 0,3084 0,0163 0,9214 

7 15 0,135 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,479 0,2602 0,0138 0,7774 

8 15 0,11 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,205 0,2120 0,0112 0,6334 

9 15 0,09 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,986 0,1735 0,0092 0,5183 

10 15 0,065 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,712 0,1253 0,0066 0,3743 

11 15 0,045 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,493 0,0867 0,0046 0,2591 

12 15 0,02 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,219 0,0385 0,0020 0,1152 

13 15 0,275 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 3,012 0,5300 0,0281 1,5836 

14 15 0,25 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,738 0,4818 0,0255 1,4396 

15 15 0,225 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,465 0,4336 0,0230 1,2957 

16 15 0,2 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 2,191 0,3854 0,0204 1,1517 

17 15 0,175 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,917 0,3373 0,0179 1,0078 

18 15 0,15 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,643 0,2891 0,0153 0,8638 

19 15 0,125 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,369 0,2409 0,0128 0,7198 

20 15 0,1 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 1,095 0,1927 0,0102 0,5759 

21 15 0,08 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,876 0,1542 0,0082 0,4607 

22 15 0,055 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,602 0,1060 0,0056 0,3167 

23 15 0,03 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,329 0,0578 0,0031 0,1728 

24 15 0,015 0,88 22,67 160 -2 3 70+1 70 1,25 0,0662 0,164 0,0289 0,0015 0,0864 
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5     10  
5.1      10 

 

   ,    
 3-  ,   10   

    .    , 
  ,     

. 

  . 

10 В
1 2 3 4 28 30 3129

2021 22 23 24 26 2725

6 7 14 15 16 18 1917

5 8 9 13 11 1012

0

 
 5.1 –   

     . 

S1,3,4=342,53+j184,88=389,24 ; 

S2=121,53+j65,6=138,1 ; 

S6=67,52+j36,44=76,73 ; 

S5,9-31=212,7+j114,8=241,7 . 

     : 

S30-31= S31+∆S 31=212,7+j114,8+4,53+j16,34=217,23+j131,14=253,75 ; 

S29-30=S31-30+S30+∆S 30=217,23+j131,14+212,7+j114,8+4,53+j16,34= 

=434,46+ j262,28=507,49 ; 

S28-29= S30-29+S29+∆S 29=434,46+j262,28+212,7+j114,8+4,53+j16,34= 
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=651,69+ j393,42=761,24 ; 

S4-28= S29-28+S28+∆S 28=651,69+j393,42+212,7+j114,8+4,53+j16,34= 

=868,92+ j524,56=1014,98 ; 

S3-4= S28-4+S4+∆S 4=868,92+j524,56+342,53+j184,88+6,62+j25,34= 

=1218,07+ j734,78=1422,53 ; 

S2-3= S4-3+S3+∆S 3=1218,07+j734,78+342,53+j184,88+6,62+j25,34= 

=1567,22+ j945=1830,08 ; 

S1-2= S3-2+S2+∆S 2=1567,22+j945+121,53+j65,59+2,69+j9,16= 

=1691,44+ j1019,75=1975,06 ; 

S0-1= S2-1+S1+∆S 1=1691,44+j1019,75+342,53+j184,88+6,62+j25,34= 

=2040,59+ j1229,97=2382,61 . 

     5.1. 

5.2     10       
    

   I  : 
  -3 3 70 𝐼 ч = 𝑆 ч√ ·𝑈 ·𝑛 ·𝐾𝑛, 𝐴      (5.9) 

 =0,9 -      , 
° , n=1 –  . 

 5.1 –   

 ,  S ,  I ,  I ,   

1 2 3 4 5 6 

30-31 0,1 253,75 13,20 310 70 

29-30 0,1 507,49 26,40 310 70 

28-29 0,1 761,24 39,60 310 70 

4-28 0,275 1014,98 52,80 310 70 

 



31 
 

  5.1 

3-4 0,51 1422,53 74,00 310 70 

2-3 0,165 1830,08 95,21 310 70 

1-2 0,35 1975,06 102,75 310 70 

0-1 5,01 2382,61 123,95 430 120 

27-20 0,1 253,74 13,20 310 70 

26-27 0,1 507,48 26,40 310 70 

25-26 0,1 761,23 39,60 310 70 

24-25 0,1 1014,97 52,80 310 70 

23-24 0,1 1268,71 66,00 310 70 

22-23 0,18 1522,45 79,20 310 70 

21-22 0,185 1776,20 92,40 310 70 

0-21 5,53 2029,94 105,60 430 120 

18-19 0,1 253,74 13,20 310 70 

17-18 0,1 507,48 26,40 310 70 

16-17 0,1 761,23 39,60 310 70 

15-16 0,1 1014,97 52,80 310 70 

14-15 0,1 1268,71 66,00 310 70 

7-14 0,435 1522,45 79,20 310 70 

6-7 0,03 1619,58 84,26 310 70 

0-6 5,125 1700,36 88,46 430 120 

11-10 0,1 253,74 13,20 310 70 

12-11 0,1 507,48 26,40 310 70 

13-12 0,1 761,23 39,60 310 70 

9-13 0,23 1014,97 52,80 310 70 

8-9 0,2 1268,71 66,00 310 70 

5-8 0,295 1365,84 71,06 310 70 

0-5 5,27 1619,58 84,26 310 120 

  ,  ,     
  : ΔU = √ ·I ·L· / ·c φ+x / · i φU · %;     (5.11) 

Δ  =3·I2 ·r /n·L·10-3, ;       (5.12) 

ΔQ =3·I2 ·x /n·L·10-3, ;      (5.13) 

Δ  =Δ max·τ, · .        (5.14) 

τ –   , τ=2988 . 
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     5.2. 

 5.2 –         
 

 L,  I ,  cosφ 

r , О/  

х , О/  

ΔU, % Δ ,  ΔQ,  
Δ , 

·  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

30-31 0,1 13,20 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,01 0,03 0,004 0,09 

29-30 0,1 26,40 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,02 0,1 0,016 0,35 

28-29 0,1 39,60 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,04 0,3 0,037 0,80 

4-28 0,275 52,80 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,13 1,3 0,181 3,90 

3-4 0,51 74,00 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,35 4,8 0,658 14,22 

2-3 0,165 95,21 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,15 2,5 0,352 7,61 

1-2 0,35 102,75 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,33 6,3 0,870 18,81 

0-1 5,01 123,95 0,88 0,335 0,078 3,54 77,4 18,012 231,14 

27-20 0,1 13,20 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,01 0,0 0,004 0,09 

26-27 0,1 26,40 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,02 0,1 0,016 0,35 

25-26 0,1 39,60 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,04 0,3 0,037 0,80 

24-25 0,1 52,80 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,5 0,066 1,42 

23-24 0,1 66,00 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,06 0,7 0,103 2,22 

22-23 0,18 79,20 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,13 1,9 0,266 5,75 

21-22 0,185 92,40 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,16 2,7 0,372 8,04 

0-21 5,53 105,60 0,88 0,335 0,078 3,33 62,0 14,431 185,20 

18-19 0,1 13,20 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,01 0,03 0,004 0,09 

17-18 0,1 26,40 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,02 0,1 0,016 0,35 

16-17 0,1 39,60 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,04 0,3 0,037 0,80 

15-16 0,1 52,80 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,5 0,066 1,42 

14-15 0,1 66,00 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,06 0,7 0,103 2,22 

7-14 0,435 79,20 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,32 4,6 0,643 13,89 

6-7 0,03 84,26 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,02 0,4 0,050 1,08 

0-6 5,125 88,46 0,88 0,335 0,078 2,58 40,3 9,384 120,43 

11-10 0,1 13,20 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,01 0,03 0,004 0,09 

12-11 0,1 26,40 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,02 0,1 0,016 0,35 

13-12 0,1 39,60 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,04 0,3 0,037 0,80 

19-13 0,23 52,80 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,11 1,1 0,151 3,26 

8-9 0,2 66,00 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,12 1,5 0,205 4,44 

5-8 0,295 71,06 0,88 0,568 0,0785 0,19 2,5 0,351 7,58 

0-5 5,27 84,26 0,88 0,335 0,078 2,53 37,6 8,754 112,35 

: 749,96 
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6   
6.1     10  

 I  . 
     I I ,  

 U  U , ,    . 
        1-0  

-1. 
U =10 , I . =123,95 .   - -10-20/630 

 U =10 , I =630 .  
     ,  

   6.1. 

 6.1 –    10  

 U ,  I ,    I  ,   

1 2 3 4 5 6 
30-31 10 13,20 - -10-20/630 630 1 
29-30 10 26,40 - -10-20/630 630 1 

28-29 10 39,60 - -10-20/630 630 1 

4-28 10 52,80 - -10-20/630 630 1 

3-4 10 74,00 - -10-20/630 630 1 

2-3 10 95,21 - -10-20/630 630 1 

1-2 10 102,75 - -10-20/630 630 1 

0-1 10 123,95 - -10-20/630 630 1 

27-20 10 13,20 - -10-20/630 630 1 

26-27 10 26,40 - -10-20/630 630 1 
25-26 10 39,60 - -10-20/630 630 1 
24-25 10 52,80 - -10-20/630 630 1 

23-24 10 66,00 - -10-20/630 630 1 

22-23 10 79,20 - -10-20/630 630 1 

21-22 10 92,40 - -10-20/630 630 1 

0-21 10 105,60 - -10-20/630 630 1 

18-19 10 13,20 - -10-20/630 630 1 

17-18 10 26,40 - -10-20/630 630 1 
16-17 10 39,60 - -10-20/630 630 1 
15-16 10 52,80 - -10-20/630 630 1 
14-15 10 66,00 - -10-20/630 630 1 
7-14 10 79,20 - -10-20/630 630 1 
6-7 10 84,26 - -10-20/630 630 1 
0-6 10 88,46 - -10-20/630 630 1 

11-10 10 13,20 - -10-20/630 630 1 
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12-11 10 26,40 - -10-20/630 630 1 
13-12 10 39,60 - -10-20/630 630 1 
19-13 10 52,80 - -10-20/630 630 1 
8-9 10 66,00 - -10-20/630 630 1 
5-8 10 71,06 - -10-20/630 630 1 
0-5 10 84,26 - -10-20/630 630 1 

6.2      1  

   0,4      88. 
   : 

I ,  ≥ I ; 
I , ,  ≥ I ; 
I , ,  ≥ I ; 

 6.3 -    0,4  

№  I  ,  
I , ,  , 

 
 

 
I ,  , 

 
I , ,  , 

 
I  
,  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 

1 
 1 272,04 315 88-37 315 315 35 
 2 272,04 315 88-37 315 315 35 

2 
 1 113,35 160 88-32 160 160 35 
 2 90,68 100 88-32 100 100 25 

3 
 1 272,04 315 88-37 315 315 35 
 2 272,04 315 88-37 315 315 35 

4 
 1 272,04 315 88-37 315 315 35 
 2 272,04 315 88-37 315 315 35 

5 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

6  1 113,35 160 88-32 160 160 35 
7  1 136,02 160 88-32 160 160 35 
8  1 136,02 160 88-32 160 160 35 

9 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

10 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

11 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

12 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 
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13 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

14 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

15 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

16 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

17 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

18 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

19 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

20 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

21 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

22 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

23 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

24 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

25 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

26 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

27 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

28 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

29 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

30 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 

31 
 1 181,36 200 88-35 200 200 35 
 2 158,69 200 88-35 200 200 35 
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      10    
 . 

      .  

Х 1-2

R 1-2

K1

K2

K3

K4

Х 3-4

Х 2-3

R 2-3

R 3-4

Х 0-1

R 0-1

Х 28-29

R 28-29

K28

K29

K30

K31

Х 30-31

Х 29-30

R 29-30

R 30-31

Х 4-28

R 4-28

Х 21-22

R 21-22

K21

K22

K23

K24

Х 23-24

Х 22-23

R 22-23

R 23-24

Х 0-21

R 0-21

Х 25-26

R 25-26

K25

K26

K27

K20

Х 27-20

Х 26-27

R 26-27

R 27-20

Х 24-25

R 24-25

Х 6-7

R 6-7

K6

K7

K14

K15

Х 14-15

Х 7-14

R 7-14

R 14-15

Х 0-6

R 0-6

Х 16-17

R 16-17

K16

K17

K18

K19

Х 18-19

Х 17-18

R 17-18

R 18-19

Х 15-16

R 15-16

Х 5-8

R 5-8

K5

K8

K9

K13

Х 9-13

Х 8-9

R 8-9

R 9-13

Х 0-5

R 0-5

Х 12-11

R 12-11

K12

K11

K10

Х 11-10

R 11-10

Х 13-12

R 13-12

K0

 
 8.1 –   

      , 
         

,     ,    , 
      . 

    : Xc = SS           (8.1) 

 S  -    , ;        
S  –   ,  100 . S = √ ·I . · U        (8.2) 

 I . ., U . -    . S = √ · · = ,  МВА      (8.3) 
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     : I = S√ ·U          (8.4) 

 U  -   ,  10,5 .             I = √ · , = ,  А        (8.5) 

      
 .     : R = r ·L· SU ;         (8.6) 

X = x ·L· SU .         (8.7) 

 r   x  -      , / ; 
L -  , . 

     5.1. 
      : I з = Z∑ ·I           (8.8) 

 Z∑ -       . 
  1  : Z∑ = Xc = , = ,  . ;       (8.9) 

I з = , · , = ,  А.      (8.10) 

    : i = √ ·К · I з          (8.11) 

  -  ,     
  X∑/ R∑, =1. 

       10  
   8.2. 
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 8.1 –   

 L,  F,  r , /  , /  R, . . , . . 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

30-31 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
29-30 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
28-29 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
4-28 0,275 70 0,568 0,0785 0,14 0,020 
3-4 0,51 70 0,568 0,0785 0,26 0,04 
2-3 0,165 70 0,568 0,0785 0,09 0,01 
1-2 0,35 70 0,568 0,0785 0,18 0,02 
0-1 5,01 120 0,568 0,0785 2,58 0,36 

27-20 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
26-27 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
25-26 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
24-25 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
23-24 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
22-23 0,18 70 0,568 0,0785 0,09 0,01 
21-22 0,185 70 0,568 0,0785 0,10 0,01 
0-21 5,53 120 0,568 0,0785 2,85 0,39 
18-19 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
17-18 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
16-17 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
15-16 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
14-15 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
7-14 0,435 70 0,568 0,0785 0,22 0,03 
6-7 0,03 70 0,568 0,0785 0,02 0,00 
0-6 5,125 120 0,568 0,0785 2,64 0,36 

11-10 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
12-11 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
13-12 0,1 70 0,568 0,0785 0,05 0,01 
9-13 0,23 70 0,568 0,0785 0,12 0,02 
8-9 0,2 70 0,568 0,0785 0,10 0,01 
5-8 0,295 70 0,568 0,0785 0,15 0,02 
0-5 5,27 120 0,568 0,0785 2,72 0,38 

 8.2 –    

  Z∑, . . ∑/ R ∑  I(3)  ,  I ,  

1 2 3 4 5 6 
0 0,289 0,000 1 19,03 26,91 
1 2,895 0,138 1 1,90 2,69 
2 3,077 0,138 1 1,79 2,53 
3 3,162 0,138 1 1,74 2,46 
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  8.2 

4 3,428 0,138 1 1,60 2,27 
K28 3,571 0,138 1 1,54 2,18 
K29 3,623 0,138 1 1,52 2,15 
K30 3,675 0,138 1 1,50 2,12 
K31 3,727 0,138 1 1,48 2,09 
K21 3,165 0,138 1 1,74 2,46 
K22 3,261 0,138 1 1,69 2,38 
K23 3,355 0,138 1 1,64 2,32 
K24 3,407 0,138 1 1,61 2,28 
K25 3,459 0,138 1 1,59 2,25 
K26 3,511 0,138 1 1,57 2,21 
K27 3,563 0,138 1 1,54 2,18 
K20 3,615 0,138 1 1,52 2,15 
K6 2,954 0,138 1 1,86 2,63 
K7 2,970 0,138 1 1,85 2,62 
K14 3,196 0,138 1 1,72 2,43 
K15 3,248 0,138 1 1,69 2,39 
K16 3,300 0,138 1 1,67 2,36 
K17 3,352 0,138 1 1,64 2,32 
K18 3,404 0,138 1 1,62 2,28 
K19 3,456 0,138 1 1,59 2,25 
K5 3,030 0,138 1 1,81 2,57 
K8 3,183 0,138 1 1,73 2,44 
K9 3,287 0,138 1 1,67 2,37 
K13 3,407 0,138 1 1,61 2,28 
K12 3,459 0,138 1 1,59 2,25 
K11 3,511 0,138 1 1,57 2,21 
K10 3,563 0,138 1 1,54 2,18 

0 0,289 0,000 1 19,03 26,91 

8.2     10  

)  ,     
10 .          . 

- -10-20/630   : U =10 ; I =630 ; 
I . . =20 ;    I =52 ;   

  I . . .=20 ;    t =0,1 , 
t =0,18 . 

  U .  =U . =10 . 
       630  ( . 5.1),    

  . 
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       20  ( .8.2),    
   . 

        52  ( .8.2),  
        

  . 
    . 

    -11 3,   
: 

,
;

;
;

;

2
.

2
...

...

...

.

tItI
II
ii

II
UU

хКЗt

хКЗ

х








 
 U  –    , ; U  

–   , ; I  –    
; I max –   , ; i .  –  
 , ; i  –   , ; I max –   , ; 

I .  –     ; It –   
, ; t –  , ; t  –   , . 

      -11 3. 
 : 

U =10 , i . = 80 , I t=31,5 , t =1 , I =200  

 : 

10  ≥ 10 ; 

200  ≥ 21,2 ; 

80  ≥ 1,76 ; 

31,5  ≥ 1,26 ; 

31,52·1 ≥ 1,262·2, 992,25 2·  ≥ 3,18 2· . 

     .  

)  ,  10 .   
       . 

-10/400 2   : U =10 ; I =400 ;   
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   I =51 ;    
 I . . .=20 ;  

  U .  =U . =10 . 
       400  ( . 5.1),    

  . 
       20  ( .8.2),    

    . 
        51  ( .8.2),  

        
 .  

    . 

)     10 .  
        . 

 102 10/31   : U =10 ; I =40 ;   
   I  =31,5 ;  

  U .  =U . =10 .    
       40  ( . 5.1),    

  .  
       31,5  ( .8.2),   

  .  
    . 

8.3        1     

    1      
 ,        

       
. 

       . 
    .   

       
  : R = R · U .U . ;         (8.12) 

X = X · U .U . .         (8.13) 

 R ,  -      
; 
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R ,  -      
,   . 

            U .U . = , = , −    
    №1 (   №1). 

   : 

10 В

К1 0,4 В

 
 8.2 –    

       (8.12), 
(8.13):             R ∑ = ,  ;         (8.14)             X ∑ = ,  ;          (8.15)            R ∑ = , · , = ,  ;      (8.16)            X ∑ = , · , = ,  .       (8.17) 

  -400 10/0,4  R = ,  ;        (8.18) X = ,  .         (8.19) 

  ,    
     ,  

    R .  
  R = (15÷20)   

R=R + R =0,0016+0,015=0,0166       (8.20) 

    №1 L=0,015 .  
    №1: 
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           R , = , · , = ,  ;            X , = , · , = ,  . 
 : 

Z∑ = √ R ∑ + R + R , + X ∑ + X , ; Z∑ = √ ,  + , + , + , + , = ,  . 
      1   : I = U√ ∗Z∑;         (8.21) I = √ · , = ,  кА.       (8.22) 

   X∑/ R∑, =1,1  

    1: i = √ · · I = √ · · , = ,  кА     (8.23) 

       0,4    
 8.3. 

 8.3 –       0,4  

№  RH∑,  XH∑,  R0.4 ,  X0.4 ,  R  ,  X ,  Z∑,  I(3) ,  I ,  

 №1 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 

1 0,00051 0,00086 0,00617 0,00113 0,0016 0,0029 0,0234 9,898 13,998 

2 0,00051 0,00086 0,01644 0,00301 0,0016 0,0029 0,0338 6,846 9,682 

3 0,00051 0,00086 0,02672 0,00489 0,0016 0,0029 0,0442 5,231 7,398 

4 0,00051 0,00086 0,03905 0,00715 0,0016 0,0029 0,0567 4,076 5,765 

5 0,00051 0,00086 0,04727 0,00866 0,0016 0,0029 0,0651 3,553 5,025 

6 0,00051 0,00086 0,05754 0,01054 0,0016 0,0029 0,0755 3,062 4,330 

7 0,00051 0,00086 0,06576 0,01205 0,0016 0,0029 0,0839 2,757 3,899 

8 0,00051 0,00086 0,07604 0,01393 0,0016 0,0029 0,0943 2,452 3,467 

9 0,00051 0,00086 0,08631 0,01581 0,0016 0,0029 0,1048 2,207 3,121 

10 0,00051 0,00086 0,09659 0,01770 0,0016 0,0029 0,1152 2,007 2,838 

11 0,00051 0,00086 0,10686 0,01958 0,0016 0,0029 0,1256 1,840 2,602 

12 0,00051 0,00086 0,11508 0,02108 0,0016 0,0029 0,1340 1,725 2,440 

13 0,00051 0,00086 0,01028 0,00188 0,0016 0,0029 0,0275 8,401 11,881 

14 0,00051 0,00086 0,02055 0,00377 0,0016 0,0029 0,0379 6,094 8,618 
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  8.3 

15 0,00051 0,00086 0,03083 0,00565 0,0016 0,0029 0,0484 4,780 6,759 

16 0,00051 0,00086 0,04316 0,00791 0,0016 0,0029 0,0609 3,797 5,369 

17 0,00051 0,00086 0,05138 0,00941 0,0016 0,0029 0,0693 3,339 4,722 

18 0,00051 0,00086 0,06165 0,01130 0,0016 0,0029 0,0797 2,901 4,103 

19 0,00051 0,00086 0,06987 0,01280 0,0016 0,0029 0,0880 2,626 3,714 

20 0,00051 0,00086 0,08015 0,01468 0,0016 0,0029 0,0985 2,348 3,320 

21 0,00051 0,00086 0,09042 0,01657 0,0016 0,0029 0,1089 2,123 3,002 

22 0,00051 0,00086 0,10070 0,01845 0,0016 0,0029 0,1194 1,937 2,739 

23 0,00051 0,00086 0,11097 0,02033 0,0016 0,0029 0,1298 1,781 2,519 

24 0,00051 0,00086 0,11919 0,02184 0,0016 0,0029 0,1382 1,673 2,366 

8.4         1  

          
         

  –     ,   
    . 

  I (1)      :  I = UZ +Zn          (8.24) 

 U  -   ; Z /3 -   
     .  

    -  : 

Z = √ R + R + R + R + R + X , + X + X    (8.25) 

 R , R  -        
    (  -  - ).  

     R   R     
 f = 50 ; R  -        30 ; 

R ,  -       R  = 0,15 
;  = 0,21 ; RA, XA -     

 ; X’ -     
- ,   600 / . 

Z =487     160   
     

Z = √(R + R + R ) + X + X = = √ + , + , + , + , = ,  ;    (8.26) 
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I = UZ +Zn = + ,  = ,  кА.       (8.27) 

    . 
     8.4 

8.5     0,4    
      

       
 : 
I ,  ≥ I . 

 8.4 –      . 

№    I ,  I ,  I . . ,  I ,  

 №1 
1 2 3 4 5 6 
2 88-32 22,67 25 25 9,898 
3 88-32 22,67 25 25 6,846 
4 88-32 22,67 25 25 5,231 
5 88-32 22,67 25 25 4,076 
6 88-32 22,67 25 25 3,553 
7 88-32 22,67 25 25 3,062 
8 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,757 
9 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,452 
10 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,207 
11 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,007 
12 88-32 22,67 25 25 1,840 
13 88-32 22,67 25 25 1,725 
14 88-32 22,67 25 25 8,401 
15 88-32 22,67 25 25 6,094 
16 88-32 22,67 25 25 4,780 
17 88-32 22,67 25 25 3,797 
18 88-32 22,67 25 25 3,339 
19 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,901 
20 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,626 
21 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,348 
22 88-32 22,67 25 25 2,123 
23 88-32 22,67 25 25 1,937 
24 88-32 22,67 25 25 1,781 

  I ,  ≥ I ,     ,    
    .   8.4  . 
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9         
   

        
  .       

    ,   ±5%   
  ±10%       
  : 

( )
100







 −−
= ч к

U

UUU
V  %      (9.1) 

       
        

  . 

9.1    

      №2. 
 : 

0-1: 

L=5,01 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =123,95 ; ∆ − = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В; = − , = ,  В;   

1-2: 

L=350 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =102,75 ; ∆ − = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В; = , − , = ,  В;   

2-3: 
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L=165 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =92,21 ; ∆ − = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В; = , − , = ,  В;   

3-4: 

L=510 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =74 ; ∆ − = √ · · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В;  = , − , = ,  В;   

4-28: 

L=275 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =52,8 ; ∆ − = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В; = , − , = ,  В; 

28 – 29: 

L=100 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =39,6 ; ∆ − = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В;  = , − , = ,  В; 

29 – 30: 

L=100 ; 
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r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =26,4 ; ∆ − = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В;  = , − , = ,  В; 

30 – 31: 

L=100 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =13,2 ; ∆ − = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В;  = , − , = ,  В.  

  : 

( )
22

sincos UUU pa
+=

        (9.2) 

    -        
      

Ua , Up -      ,  

( ) ( ) 22
кp

Т

к
a %U%U%U   ,100

S

Р%U −==


      (9.3) 

  : 𝛽 = ,
=0,99         

 : 

𝑎 = , · = , %       

 : 

𝑝 = √ , + , = , % ;      ∆ = , · , · , + , · , = , %;    

ΔU  = (3,25/100) 10000 = 325 ;      = , − = ,  В.      

ё     : 
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= , · = ,  В; 

 №31 –  №15: 

L=230 ; r = , ;  x = , ; 

cosϕ=0,88 sinϕ=0,44; 

Imax =22,67 ; ∆ −№ = √ · , · , · , · , + , · , = ,  В;  = , − , = ,  В;      

 : = 𝑈 −𝑈𝑈 · % = − · = , %;   = , − · = , %; = , − · = , %; = , − · = ,  %; = , − · = ,  %; = , − · = , %; = , − · = ,  %; = , − · = ,  %; = , − · = , %; = , − · = − , %. 

 9.1 –   

 

I
 , 

 

L,
 

 

co
s 

si
n

 

r
,

/  

,
/  

∆U
, %

 

U
, 

 

∆U
, 

%
 

β
 

U
a,

 %
 

U
p

, 
%

 

∆U
, 

 

V
, 

%
 

1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

0-1 123,95 5,01 0,88 0,44 0,335 0,078 3,54 353,58           1,46 

1-2 102,75 0,35 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,33 33,25           1,13 

2-3 95,21 0,165 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,15 14,52           0,99 

3-4 74,00 0,51 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,35 34,89           0,64 

4-28 52,80 0,275 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,13 13,42           0,50 

28-29 39,60 0,1 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,04 3,66           0,47 

29-30 26,40 0,1 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,02 2,44           0,44 

30-31 13,20 0,1 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,01 1,22           0,43 

-      0,88 0,44         3,25 0,99 1,375 4,71 325 -2,82 

 
№31 - 

 
№15 

22,67 0,23 0,88 0,44 1,11 0,0802 0,09 9,13           -5,22 
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 9.2 –   

 

I
 , 

 

L,
 

 

co
s 

si
n

 

r
,

/  

,
/  

∆U
, %

 

U
, 

 

∆U
, 

%
 

β
 

U
a,

 %
 

U
p

, 
%

 

∆U
, 

 

V
, 

%
 

1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

0-1 49,58 5,01 0,88 0,44 0,335 0,078 0,71 70,72           -1,41 

1-2 41,10 0,35 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,07 6,65           -1,55 

2-3 38,08 0,165 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,03 2,90           -1,61 

3-4 29,60 0,51 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,07 6,98           -1,74 

4-28 21,12 0,275 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,03 2,68           -1,80 

28-29 15,84 0,1 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,01 0,73           -1,81 

29-30 10,56 0,1 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,00 0,49           -1,82 

30-31 5,28 0,1 0,88 0,44 0,568 0,0785 0,00 0,24           -1,83 

-      0,88 0,44         3,25 0,99 1,375 4,71 325 -5,08 

 
№31 - 

 
№15 

9,07 0,23 0,88 0,44 1,11 0,0802 0,02 1,83           -6,04 

 

М-400
10/ 0,4

   
6 7 8 9 10

Ма а  

М а  

ИП-3 
3х704 5

ИП-3 
3х70

ИП-3 
3х70

ИП-3 
3х70 

ИП-2 
3x35+
1х50

2 3
ИП-3 

3х1200 1
ИП-3 
3х70

ИП-3 
3х70

ИП-3 
3х70

-5%

1,46% 1,13%

+5%

0,99% 0,64% 0,5% 0,47% 0,44% 0,43%

-2,82%

-5,22%

-6%

-1,41% -1,55%

+5%

-1,61% -1,74% -1,8% -1,81% -1,82%
-1,83%

-5,08%
-6,04%

 9.1 –      . 

   ,    ,  
  +2,5%. 
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